



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3584 OF 2022

Between:

1. Raamana Padmavati, W/o Ramana Venkateswara Rao, Age 57 years, R/o H.No.2-20-2/9, Ganesh Nagar, Near Church, Uppal, K.V.Rangareddy, Hyderabad, Telangana. 500-039.
2. Raamana Venkateswara Rao, S/o R. Pullaiah, Age 62 years, R/o H.No.2-20-2/9, Ganesh Nagar, Near Church, Uppal, K.V.Rangareddy, Hyderabad, Telangana. 500-039.
3. Raamana Anil Kumar Naidu, S/o Ramana Venkateswara Rao, Age 32 years, R/o H.No.2-20-2/9, Ganesh Nagar, Near Church, Uppal, K. V. Rangareddy, Hyderabad, Telangana. 500-039.
4. Yarramsetti Bharathi, W/o Anil Kumar Naidu, Age 32 years, R/o H.No.2-20-2/9, Ganesh Nagar, Near Church, Uppal, K.V.Rangareddy, Hyderabad, Telangana. 500-039.
5. Raamana Pavani Sudha, W/o Venkata Muralikrishna, Age 38 years, R/o Flat No.203, Sai Casil, Anjaneya Nagar, Moosapet, Hyderabad.
6. Raamana Venkata Muralikrishna, S/o Pullaiah, Age 42 years, R/o Flat No.203, Sai Casil, Anjaneya Nagar, Moosapet, Hyderabad.
7. Irri Sai Murali Mohana, S/o. Venkatrao, Age 49 years, R/o H.No.1-10-41, Barampeta, Narasraopeta, Guntur District.
8. Irri Nirmala, W/o Sai Murali Mohan, Age 44 years, R/o H.No.1-10-41, Barampeta, Narasraopeta, Guntur District.

...(Accused 2 to 9) Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. through its Public Prosecutor High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.
2. Raamana Sumalatha, D/o G.Venkatrao, Age 30 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o D.No.7-92/9, Lella Variveedhi, Mylavaram Krishna District, Ph.No.6304965398, 8519962841.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the C.C.No.61/2021 On the File of the Honble Judicial First Class Magistrate at Mylavaram Krishna District registered under section 498-A, 506 r/w 34 of IPC Section 3 & 4 D.P Act against the petitioners.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.61/2021 On the file of the Honble Judicial First Class Magistrate at Mylavaram Krishna District registered under section 498-A, 506 r/w 34 of IPC Section 3 & 4 D.P Act, against the petitioners including their appearance till the disposal of the Main Quash Petition in the interest of the justice, pending disposal of CRLP.No.3584 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of criminal petition and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mohammed Nawaz Hyder Ali, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of R1 and requests time for getting instructions.

Petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice on R2 through RPAD and file proof of service into Registry.

Appearance of the petitioners before the Court below, is dispensed with.

Post after summer vacation, 2022."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-V.Satyanarayana
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
Fo SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate at Mylavaram Krishna District. ✓
2. Raamana Sumalatha, D/o G.Venkatrao, R/o D.No.7-92/9, Lella Variveedhi, Mylavaram Krishna District, Ph.No.6304965398, 8519962841. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Mohammed Nawaz Hyder Ali, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:06/05/2022

NOTE: POST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2022

ORDER

CRLP.No.3584 of 2022

DIRECTION

